

a

T.P.(C) No. 401 OF 2003
ITEM No.35

Court No. 3

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.401/2003

SHAKUNTALA SHARMA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAVINDRA KUMAR TIWARI

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for stay)(With Office Report)

Date : 12/04/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.C. LAHOTI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Ashwani Garg, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Service is complete.

None appears for the respondent.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order placed on the file.

The petitioner through her counsel is directed to appear before the District Judge, Kota on 19.7.2004.

No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 401 OF 2003

Shakuntala Sharma

....

Petitioner

Versus

Ravindra Kumar Tiwari

....

Respondent

O R D E R

Service is complete.

None appears for the respondent.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

The transfer petition is allowed. Hindu Marriage Petition No. 36/2003 titled "Ravinder Kumar Tiwari Vs. Shakuntala" pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Firozabad, State of Uttar Pradesh is directed to be transferred to the Court of District Judge, Kota, Rajasthan, who may try the petition himself or make over the same for hearing and decision by a Court of competent jurisdiction subordinate to him.

...2/-

The Civil Judge, Senior Division, Firozabad, Uttar Pradesh shall, soon on communication of this order, transfer the record of proceedings in Hindu Marriage Petition No. 36/2003 titled "Ravinder Kumar Tiwari Vs. Shakuntala" to the Court of District Judge, Kota, Rajasthan.

The petitioner through her counsel is directed to appear before the District Judge, Kota on 19th July, 2004.

No order as to the costs.

.....J.
(R.C. LAHOTI)

.....J.
(ASHOK BHAN)

New Delhi
April 12, 2004